
 
 

Castle House 
Great North Road 

Newark 
NG24 1BY 

 
Tel: 01636 650000 

www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk 

Chairman: Councillor P Peacock                       Monday 19 June 2023 
 
Members of the Committee: 
 
Councillor Mrs R Holloway 
Councillor L Brazier 
Councillor C Penny 
Councillor M Spoors 
Councillor P Taylor 

 
 

 
 

 

MEETING: Executive Shareholder Committee 
 
 DATE:  Tuesday, 27 June 2023 following the Cabinet 
 Meeting  
 

VENUE:  Civic Suite, Castle House, Great North Road, 
Newark, NG24 1BY 

 
You are hereby requested to attend the above Meeting to be held at the time/place  

and on the date mentioned above for the purpose of transacting the  
business on the Agenda as overleaf. 

 
 

If you have any queries please contact Nigel Hill on Nigel.hill@newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk. 
 
 

 

http://www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/


 
 

 



AGENDA 
 

  Page Nos. 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest from Members and Officers 
 

 

3.   Notification to those present that the meeting will be recorded and streamed 
online 
 

 

4.   Minutes from the previous meeting held on 21 March 2023 
 

4 - 7 

Active4Today 
 
5.   Active4Today Outturn Report - 2022-2023 

 
8 - 67 

Arkwood Developments 
 
6.   Arkwood Developments - Performance Report Quarter 4 2023 

 
68 - 70 

7.   Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 

 

 To consider resolving that, under section 100A (4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
None. 

 



NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Executive Shareholder Committee held in the Civic Suite, Castle 
House, Great North Road, Newark, NG24 1BY on Tuesday, 21 March 2023 at 6.29 pm. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor D Lloyd (Chairman) 
 
 
Councillor K Girling, Councillor R Jackson, Councillor P Peacock and 
Councillor T Wendels 
 

  
APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor Mrs R Holloway (Committee Member) 

 

9 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 
 

 Councillor T Wendels and Sanjiv Kohli, Deputy Chief Executive, Director – Resources 
and Section 151 Officer declared an interest as Directors of Arkwood. 
 
Councillor K Girling and Nick Wilson, Business Manager – Financial Services declared 
an interest as Directors of Active4Today. 
 

10 NOTIFICATION TO THOSE PRESENT THAT THE MEETING WILL BE RECORDED AND 
STREAMED ONLINE 
 

 The Leader and Chairman advised that the proceedings were being audio recorded 
and live streamed by the Council. 
 

11 MINUTES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 20 DECEMBER 2022 
 

 The minutes from the meeting held on 20 December 2022 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

12 ACTIVE4TODAY BUSINESS PLAN 
 

 The Committee considered the report presented by the Director – Housing, Health & 
Wellbeing and the Community Development Manager – Active4Today which sought 
to present to Members the performance of Active4Today for the period to January 
2023 (Period 10).  A draft of the Active4Today Business Plan for 2023/2024 was also 
attached as an appendix for approval. 
 
The Director – Housing, Health & Wellbeing highlighted 3.2 of the report referring to 
the draft Business Plan for approval, the membership fees and ‘core-prices’ for pay-
and-play provision at leisure centres for 2023/24. 
 
The Community Development Manager – Active4Today informed the Committee that 
the report was positive as well focusing on pay and utilities increases.  The table at 4.2 
provided figures for the current financial position of the Company, monitored by the 
Board, also providing the full year budget and the predicted year end position with 
the variances between the two budgets. 

Agenda Page 4

Agenda Item 4



 
The report also highlighted how throughout the year, the Company were obligated to 
maintain certain aspects of the buildings. Other checks also took place provided by 
the Council as the buildings owner. 
 
The Committee found the report to be very positive in what Active4Today provide and 
that performance is good.  The Community Development Manager – Active4Today 
was able to explain how fees and charges are benchmarked as well as Active4Today’s 
prices are part of a realignment process to bring all to the same rate including long 
term members, having considered competitors charges. 
 
The encouragement of more members to the leisure centres going forward and 
understanding why some people are out off joining and how to engage people in 
sports and fitness. 
 
AGREED that Cabinet: 
 
 

a) note the performance of the company at Appendices A, B and C; 

 

b) approve the company’s draft Business Plan at Appendix D; and 

 

c) approve the increases to membership fees and pay-and-play prices presented at 
section 3.2. 

 
13 ARKWOOD DEVELOPMENTS - PERFORMANCE REPORT QUARTER 3 2022/23 

 
 The Committee considered the report of the Chief Executive which sought to present 

to Members the performance of Arkwood Developments Ltd for Quarter 3 (October – 
December 2022).  Details of the performance were provided in the appendix to the 
report. 
 
AGREED that Cabinet review the Arkwood Performance Report (attached as Appendix 
1) and consider the Company’s performance against its targets and objectives 
highlighting any areas of high performance and identifying areas for improvement. 
 

14 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 Agreed that under section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

15 ANNUAL PAY REVIEW FOR THE MANAGING DIRECTOR AND NON-EXECUTIVE 
DIRECTOR OF ARKWOOD DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED 
 

 The Committee considered the exempt report in relation to the Annual Pay Review for 
the Managing Director and Non-Executive Director of Arkwood Developments 

Agenda Page 5



Limited. 
 

 
 
Meeting closed at 6.53 pm. 
 
 
 
Chairman 

Agenda Page 6



Document is Restricted

Agenda Page 7

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Report to:  Executive Shareholder Meeting: 27th June 2023 
 
 

Director Lead: Suzanne Shead, Director of Housing, Health and Wellbeing  
 

Lead Officer: Cara Clarkson, Business Manager Regeneration and Housing Strategy, 
x5923 

 

Report Summary 

Type of Report  Open report, Non-key decision 

Report Title Active 4 Today Performance Outturn 2022-23  

Purpose of Report 
This report presents the performance outturn for Active 4 
Today for the year 2023-23 
 

Report 
Recommendations 

That the performance of A4T 2022-23 is noted 
 

Alternative Options 
Considered  

None 

Reason for 
Recommendations 

 
To ensure that the shareholder has assurance and oversight of 
the company’s performance ensuring that the company 
continues to deliver the outcomes required by the Council as 
aligned to the Councils Community Plan. 
 

 
  

Agenda Page 8

Agenda Item 5



1.0 Background  
 
1.1  The Council’s wholly owned ‘not for profit’ leisure company, Active 4 Today (A4T) has 

been delivering leisure and sports development on behalf of the Council since 2015. 

This includes the management of four leisure centres: Blidworth, Dukeries, the Newark 

Sports and Fitness Centre and most recently Southwell Leisure Centre.  

1.2 Prior to the establishment of the Executive Shareholder Committee, performance of the 
company was overseen by the Leisure and Environment Committee. 

 
1.3 In December 2022, the committee agreed to an enhanced reporting framework to 

include on an annual basis: 
i. Performance against Business Plan Actions and Performance Indicators  

ii. Statement of regulatory compliance  
iii. Financial viability of A4T Financial Business Plan  
iv. Annual delivery - Business Plan 
v. Internal Audit Report 

vi. External Audit Letter 
vii. Annual Accounts 

viii. Strategic Risk overview  
ix. Outcome of any formal complaints 
x. Inclusion of customer satisfaction data 

 
The company has presented their year end outturn in this format at Appendix I 
 
1.4 The appended documents to this report are: 

I. Active4Today Shareholder Outturn Report 2022-23  
II. Active4Today Performance Indicators 1st April 2022 to 31st March 2023 

III. Active4Today Sports Development Report 1st April 2022 to 31st March 2023 
IV. Active4Today Regulatory/ Compliance framework 
V. Active4Today Draft Accounts 2023 

 
2.0 Performance Overview 
 
2.1 The overall performance reported by the company is positive. During 2022-23, A4T has 

delivered a strong performance in terms of increasing membership and user visits. 
Whilst they have not hit their in-year target regarding the number of concessionary 
memberships, this area has still shown a marked improvement increasing by almost 
19% in the year. 

 
2.2 Direct debit memberships form the largest portion of the company’s income and have 

shown an ongoing upward trend in the total number. Total memberships have 
increased from 10,680 to 11,760 representing a 10.1% increase in year. This has 
supported the company to perform strongly against its income targets.  

 
2.3 The increased sales revenue generated has allowed the company to offset a range of 

in-year financial impacts on the business including: increased utility costs, increased 

Agenda Page 9



VAT costs, general cost of living increases and increased employee remuneration 
through the annual cost of living rise. 

 
2.4 The company highlights (in their outturn report Appendix I) how the temporary closure 

of Southwell Leisure Centre also impacted negatively on revenue whilst essential 
maintenance was undertaken.  

 
2.5 The company’s financial position has been supported by the review of the pension 

scheme. During 2022-2023 the Company made the council aware of their 3-year 
surplus/deficit forecast for the years, 2023-2024, 2024-2025 and 2025-2026. This was 
set out as follows: 

 
  2023 - 2024 2024 - 2025 2025 - 2026 

Forecasted Deficit £682,295 £571,885 £577,960 

 Table 3. 3-year forecasted deficit 

 
2.6  However, the Company has had its in-year pension contribution reduced for the next 

 3 years (2023-2026) as part of the 3 year triennial evaluation process, carried out by 
 Barnett  Waddingham, the company who provide specialist advice to the 
 Nottinghamshire superannuation pension scheme.  

 
2.7  As a result, the Company will make a significant saving for the next 3-year 

 period, which has moved the 2023-2024 forecast from a £682,295 deficit to a  
 £480,545 forecasted deficit, a reduction of £201,750.  The Company will revise the 
 above figures at quarter 2 of 2023-2024 and present the Council with an updated 3 
 year forecast until the 2026-2027 financial year.   

 
3.0 Recommendations  
 
3.1 That the performance of the company at Appendices I, II, III, IV, V are noted. 
 
 
4.0 Implications 
 
5.1 Financial Implications FIN23-24/9145 

  
 There are no additional financial implications on the Council resulting from this report. 
 
 
Background Papers and Published Documents 
Except for previously published documents, which will be available elsewhere, the documents 
listed here will be available for inspection in accordance with Section 100D of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
  

Agenda Page 10



APPENDIX I – OUTTURN REPORT A4T MANAGING DIRECTOR   

 

1. REPORT PURPOSE 

 

1.1 To provide the Shareholder Committee with the outturn position for the year between 

the dates 1st April 2022 – 31st March 2023. 

 

1.2 To provide the Shareholder Committee with the 2022 - 2023 final audited accounts 

for Active4Today Ltd (A4T).  

 

2. BACKGROUND – OVERVIEW 

 

2.1 Overall the Company has performed very well through
[...]
As a result of this, the Company will make a significant saving for the next 3-year 
period, which has moved the 2023-2024 forecast from a £682,295 deficit to a 
£480,545 forecasted deficit, a reduction of £201,750.  In view of this, the Company 
will now revise the above figures at quarter 2 of 2023-2024 and present the Council 
with an updated 3 year forecast until the 2026-2027 financial year.  It is expected that 
the above figures will also reduce accordingly, even after the known expenditure 
increases in utilities, VAT, salaries have been factored in. Once this process has been 
completed the revised figures will be presented to the Shareholder Committee. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Page 26



8. Annual Accounts, External Audit Letter 
 

8.1 The Company has received the draft unaudited final accounts for the 2022-2023 
financial year. The following table shows the final figures across income and 
expenditure compared with the original budget.  The revised budget at period 10 has 
also been included for reference, as this was the latest revised position for the 
Company.    

 

 
Original 2022-
2023 budget 

Full year revised 
budget completed 
at period 10  

31 March 2023 
Year-end draft 
statement 
position  

Variance between 
original budget and 
draft year end position 

Total income -£3,530,930 -£3,891,875 -£4,008,316 -£477,386 

Staff £2,327,220 £2,473,150 £2,513,606 £186,386 

Premises £788,100 £1,022,000 £1,018,009 £229,909 

Supplies and services £859,850 £849,125 £856,344 -£3,506 

Transfer to Reserves £50,000 £50,000 £50,000 £0 

Total expenditure £3,975,170 £4,394,275 £4,437,959 £462,789 

Surplus/Deficit £494,240 £502,400 £429,643 -£64,597 

Table 4. Income and expenditure analysis  

 
8.2 Below are the highlights from the financial information, in a bid to provide some 

narrative for the Committee, including the variances in line with information set out 
above. 
 
I. Total Income – This budget line has outperformed the original
[...]
ompany has introduced measures to reduce energy usage where possible 

(set out further within the report) however the increase in rates nationally, has 

meant uncontrollable increases to costs.  

 

IV. Supplies and Services – This section of the budget has remained largely the same 

throughout the year, as it is made up of several controllable expenditure codes.  

The main variance resulted from irrecoverable VAT, which increased significantly 

as a result of the increased utility costs.  However, this was offset by a large saving 

from an unused accrual, committed in a previous year’s budget.  This unused 

accrual was due to an incorrect water bill, which after several months of dispute 

by Active4Today, was agreed as incorrect by the company, returning the finance 

into the 2022-2023 financial year.  

 

V. Transfer from Balances – This line represents the expected shortfall between 

income and expenditure for the Company for the financial year 2022-2023.  This 

is showing as £429,643 in the current draft of the year end accounts, which has 

decreased from £494,240 at the start of the year.  

 

However, this variance is due to approximately £70,000 of outstanding invoices, 

associated with works procured through the Council’s corporate property team, 

which to date are still to be agreed and paid.  This is a positive position for the 

Company, given the increases in expenditure during the year and specifically in 

salaries and utilities.  In addition to this, the Company has managed to absorb the 

loss of £45,000 of income in January, due to the partial closure of Southwell 

Leisure Centre’s fitness suite.    

Agenda Page 28



VI. The Company has continued to maintain its reserve of £330,000 after the 

contribution of £131,000 from the 2021–2022 financial year.  This is a good 

position for the Company and supports the Company’s strategy to develop a 

reserve of £750,000 in the future.  This will be supported with an in-year 

contribution by the Company into reserves of £50,000. 

 

VII. The Company has now received a management fee from the Council of £500,000 

and will place the difference between the forecasted deficit position at the start 

of the financial year and the actual deficit at the end of the year (approximately 

£70,000) into the Company’s reserves, as this amount will be required during 

2023-2024, to pay for the invoices yet to be agreed with corporate property. 

 

This reserve strategy has been supported by the Council within its governance 

documents between the Council and Active4Today, setting out that A4T develop 

a reserve of £750,000.   

 

The approach sets out further, that this needs to be developed through in-year 

contributions by the Company, supported by any balances at year end, being 

rolled into the reserve until the £750,000 threshold is reached.  This information 

is broken down in a table below: 

 

Reserve movement  

Original Reserve position £330,365 
Surplus/Deficit £429,643 
Management Fee -£500,000 
Transfer to Reserves -£120,357 
New reserves position  £450,722 

Table 5. Company Reserves 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Agenda Page 29



9. Annual delivery - Business Plan 

 

9.1 As provided above, the actions of the 2022-2023 business plan have been set out 

within the table in section 4, of this report. 

9.2 In addition, many actions have been identified within the sports development work, 

which is attached to the report at appendix II. 

 

10. Internal Audit Report 

 

10.1 During the year the Company reported to the Committee a series of audits, which the 

Company would be procuring from suitable external audit companies.  

 

10.2 These audits would provide assurances for the Company and Council on the 

operations of Active4Today in three areas of work; the collection of direct debit 

memberships income (which equates to approximately 80% of the company’s 

income), card and online payment income and VAT p
[...]
customers. 
 

The Company continues to receive the ongoing financial support of Newark and Sherwood District 
Council from an annual management fee. 
 

Financial review 
 

Since June 2015 the Company has taken on the liability of the defined benefit pension scheme and costs 
relating to the running of this scheme are now required to be recognised in both the profit and loss 
account and in the statement of other comprehensive income. 
 

In the current year the total comprehensive income of the company showing the combined results of the 
trading activities and the pension scheme amounted to a surplus of £6,321,357 (2022 - £961,193). 
 

This comprises the trading results showing a surplus of £120,357 (2022 - surplus of £130,807) and 
movement on the pension liability which showed a surplus of £6,201,000 (2022 - deficit of £1,092,000). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Page 51



Active4Today Limited 
 

Company Limited by Guarantee 
 

Directors' Report (continued) 
 

 Year ended 31 March 2023 
 

 

 

 
 

Draft Accounts  - 3 - 

The component parts of the pension scheme liability movement are illustrated in the table below which 
reconciles the trading results of the business to the total comprehensive income for the year: 
 

  2023 2022 
  £ £ 
 Current service cost (779,000) (2,672,000) 
 Active4Today contributions 430,000 361,000 
 Net interest cost (167,000) (134,000) 
 Pension administration expenses (3,000) (2,000) 
 Actuarial adjustments 6,720,000 1,355,000 
  ----------------------------------------------- ----------------------------------------------- 

 Movement on pension deficit 6,201,000 (1,092,000) 
 Operating surplus 108,445 130,408 
 Net investment income and tax charge 11,912 399 
  ----------------------------------------------- ----------------------------------------------- 

 Total comprehensive income for the year 6,321,357 (961,193) 
  =============================================== ======================
[...]
rector Legal & Democratic Services, Monitoring 
Officer Ext.5935  

 

Report Summary 

Type of Report  Open Report, Non-Key decision 

Report Title Performance of Arkwood – Quarter 4 2022-23 

Purpose of Report To present the performance of Arkwood in Quarter 4 

Report 
Recommendations 

That Members note the Arkwood Performance Report (attached 
as the Appendix) and consider company’s performance against 
its targets and objectives highlighting any areas of high 
performance and identifying areas for improvement. 

Alternative Options 
Considered  

None 

Reason for 
Recommendations 

To ensure appropriate review of the Performance of the Councils 
wholly owned Housing Development Company (Arkwood).  

 
1.0 Background  

 
1.1 Performance management is a tool to drive improvement. This is done by analysing 

performance using performance information and progress against key activities.  
 
2.0 Proposal  

 
2.1 Committee to note the Quarter 4 Arkwood Performance report (Appendix). There is a 

separate exempt performance report on the agenda for this meeting, which notes the 
progress made to date in recovering of Arkwood’s supply chain.  
 

3.0 Implications 
 

In writing this report and in putting forward recommendations’ officers have considered 
the following implications: Data Protection, Digital and Cyber Security, Equality and 
Diversity, Financial, Human Resources, Human Rights, Legal, Safeguarding and 
Sustainability, and where appropriate they have made reference to these implications 
and added suitable expert comment where appropriate.  

 

Background Papers and Published Documents 
 

None  
 

Agenda Page 68

Agenda Item 6



Appendix One - Arkwood Performance – Q4 2022/23 (Jan -Mar 2023) Executive Shareholder Committee 
 

Code Indicator Name 
19/20 

Q4 YTD 
Value 

20/21 
Q4 YTD 
Value 

21/22 
Q4 YTD 
Value 

22/23 
Q4 YTD 
Value 

22/23 Q4 YTD 
Target 

22/23 Q4 
Business Manager Comments 

ARK001 Total legal completions 
New for 

Q4 21/22 
New for 

Q4 21/22 
New for 

Q4 21/22 
Annual 

Indicator 

Annual Indicator 
Target will be added 
when appropriate* 

47 legal completions to date as at end March 2023. - Note at 
this point we have no stock plots and the differential between 
legal completions and units delivered is down to getting legal 
completions across the line with customers over the next few 
weeks after Q4. 

 
Financial return on 
investment 

New for 
Q2 22/23 

New for 
Q2 22/23 

New for 
Q2 22/23 

Annual 
Indicator 

Target to be added 
by finance 

New indicator. To be reported from Q1 23/24. 

ARK002 
Number of units 
delivered 

New for 
Q3 21/22 

New for 
Q3 21/22 

New for 
Q3 21/22 

55 
Target will be added 
when appropriate* 

55 plots completed by the end March 2023 against the original 
87 programmed to be completed at this point in the Robert 
Woodhead contract programme. Progress was impacted by the 
decision of Robert Woodhead Construction to cease trading on 
the 14.09.22 and enter liquidation. Arkwood secured a new 
contractor and work re-commenced late 2022, with the delay 
extending the target completion date for all units until late 
summer 2023.  

ARK003 Plots commenced 
New for 

Q3 21/22 
New for 

Q3 21/22 
New for 

Q3 21/22 
87 

Target will be added 
when appropriate* 

We have commenced construction on 87 units against a target 
of 87 units at this point in the contract programme. No change 
since quarter 3.  

 
*There are currently no targets against Arkwood’s performance indicators as the company recovers and readjusts. New targets will be set by the 23/24 Business Plan. 
 
Comment on performance in quarter four 
 

Following the liquidation of Robert Woodhead Construction (RWL) in September 2022, Arkwood worked swiftly to negotiate a new contractor solution, Oakworth Construction, 
who recommenced all works by late November 2023. This has led to a revised programme for completion, due to works involved in migrating legal agreements with utility 
companies from RWL to Oakworth and the re-procurement/remobilisation of the supply chain, some of which would not be returning due to the financial losses incurred from 
RWL’s liquidation. RWL were on a fixed price contract, therefore as expected the revised sum for picking up another contractor’s completions has increased the original build 
cost significantly. This is largely as a result of new costs being inflated to current market rates, having to secure some replacement sub-contract companies into the supply 
chain and the extended contract period leading to additional overhead and preliminary charges. However, despite the increased costs, Arkwood are still anticipating a gross 
profit from the scheme well in excess of £2m and significantly above the original viability forecast profit of circa £1.96m, which in the circumstances represents a very positive 
outcome. 
Progress with Oakworth to date has been satisfactory, with units now being completed and handovers to customers taking place in the last quarter following a period of delay 
due to RWL’s liquidation. Sales continue to be secured and through the prompt actions of reprocuring a partner swiftly and good/regular communications with our customers, 

A
genda P

age 69



we have kept the expected loss of sales due to the delays down to a minimum. The nett sales position during the last quarter meant that current sales completed or secured 
remains at 65 units. Although this only represents a holding position on the last quarter outturn, is again a very positive outcome in the circumstances, particularly as some 
customers have seen their home completions and expected move dates being delayed by several months. 

A
genda P

age 70


	Agenda
	4 Minutes from the previous meeting held on 21 March 2023
	Exempt Minutes , 21/03/2023 Executive Shareholder Committee

	5 Active4Today Outturn Report - 2022-2023
	A4T Accounts

	6 Arkwood Developments - Performance Report Quarter 4 2023
	0Executive Shareholder 27.06.23 -

Minutes of the meeting

NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL

Minutes of the Meeting of Executive Shareholder Committee held in the Civic Suite, Castle
House, Great North Road, Newark, NG24 1BY on Tuesday, 27 June 2023 at 6.00 pm.

PRESENT: Councillor P Peacock (Chairman)

Councillor R Holloway, Councillor L Brazier, Councillor C Penny,
Councillor M Spoors and Councillor P Taylor

ALSO IN Councillor Mrs P Rainbow and Councillor Mrs S Michael.
ATTENDANCE:
1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM MEMBERS AND OFFICERS

There were no declarations of interest.

NOTIFICATION TO THOSE PRESENT THAT THE MEETING WILL BE RECORDED AND
STREAMED ONLINE

The Leader and Chairman advised that the proceedings were being audio recorded
and live streamed by the Council.

MINUTES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 21 MARCH 2023

The minutes from the meeting held on 21 March 2023 were agreed as a correct
record and signed by the Chairman.

ACTIVE4ATODAY OUTTURN REPORT - 2022-2023

The Managing Director - Active4Today and the Health Improvement & Community
Relations Manager were in attendance to present the Active4Today Outturn report
for 2022-23. The report included the enhanced reporting framework agreed by the
Committee in December 2022 and in addition a number of appendices were attached
to the report for Members.

It was reported that performance by the Company was positive. During 2022-23, A4T
has delivered a strong performance in terms of increasing membership, from 10,680
to 11,760 representing a 10.1% increase, and increased user visits. The temporary
closure of Southwell Leisure Centre for essential maintenance to be undertaken had
impacted negatively on revenue. The Company’s financial position had been
supported by the review of the pension scheme. As a result, the Company would
make a significant saving for the next 3-year period, which had moved the 2023-2024
forecast from a £682,295 deficit to a £480,545 forecasted deficit, a reduction of
£201,750.

The Cabinet welcomed the report, noting the positive increase in membership and
strong financial position.

AGREED  (unanimously) that the performance of Active4Today 2022/23 is noted.



Reasons for Decision:

To ensure that the shareholder has assurance and oversight of the company’s
performance ensuring that the company continues to deliver the outcomes required
by the Council as aligned to the Councils Community Plan.

Options considered:
Not applicable.

5 ARKWOOD DEVELOPMENTS - PERFORMANCE REPORT QUARTER 4 2023

The Managing Director - Arkwood Developments Limited, and the Non Executive
Director and Chairman — Arkwood Developments Limited were in attendance to
present the performance report for quarter 4 2023. Following the liquidation of
Robert Woodhead Construction in September 2022, Arkwood had worked to
negotiate a new contractor solution, Oakworth Construction, who recommenced all
works by late November 2023. This had lead to a revised programme for completion
and revised sum completions which had increased the original build cost significantly.
Despite the increased costs, Arkwood were still anticipating a gross profit from the
scheme well in excess of £2m and significantly above the original viability forecast
profit of circa £1.96m. It was also reported that the legal arrangements, funding
agreement and agreement to lease, for the purchase on practical completion of the
apartments at the former Marks and Spencer premise on Stodman Street, a strategic
town centre development site for the council, were close to completion.

In response to a query from a Member of the Committee, the Managing Director gave
details of the green credentials and sustainable technology and methods to be
considered in future across Arkwood’s development sites, including timber frames,
bat boxes, solar panels and open drainage with planting. Arkwood Developments
were committed incorporating green elements into their developments where
possible. A similar approach was taken in relation to the security of sites and
properties which included fitting alarms, security lighting, sturdy fencing and secure
by design entry.

The Committee welcomed the report and looked forward to the opportunity to visit
some of the Arkwood Development sites in the near future.

AGREED (unanimously) that Members note the Arkwood Performance Report
(attached as the Appendix) and consider the company’s performance
against its targets and objectives highlighting any areas of high
performance and identifying areas for improvement.

Reasons for Decision:
To ensure appropriate review of the Performance of the Councils wholly owned
Housing Development Company, Arkwood.

Options considered:
Not applicable.

Meeting closed at 6.53 pm.

Chairman



